EXEIMNUE

Bus Accident Data

2018, 2019 and 2020

WAL E(1973)BR AT
New Lantao Bus Company (1973) Limited

NEW LANTAO BUS
J WOk B WL P T

202242 H
February 2022



=1=3——1

B s Background

MAUELEE1973)BRAE (HE) EERELTEEBRATINMEL
g FUEER - RE BENREMRE - SIERESEENEEAEBES
ZE2XE - IBEERNBREEBENRBEBSHPRIER O SHRA - I REY
SEREEREN - R AENETEZ 2R - AEFTTIERY 2018 ~ 2019
K 2020 FETRINEIEC EREEE S EBFAEOBF EREERZMET
hrER -

The New Lantau Bus Company (1973) Limited is a subsidiary of Kwoon
Chung Bus Holdings Limited and adopts a highly pro-active approach towards
embedding a Safety Culture that guides responsible attitudes and behaviours at
all levels of the Company. NLB aims to learn from its experiences with traffic
accidents and to identify the root cause of such accidents with a view to taking
management actions aiming at delivering continuous improvements in its safety
record. This document contains bus accident data® in 2018, 2019 & 2020,

extracted from the Company’s Annual Submission of its Statutory Forward
Planning Programme.

W IEHFRENZEHIEEELBEZI) -
Refer to traffic accidents with person injury involving franchised buses.



HBEEAE Disclaimer

- IWEFFEEMERERREIETE(2022-2026) Rt — KR SZRRE

« KASALUME AN BB S fras (ABRES B ) L2 B TTEE M - R
M OfSEt - BRSO B -

e NERBERIEANERSERFLEUREEE AR EMRE - EER
BITEEREBEELE RS KAV E R

ELXRIaS RZIRRER - B EBEARL B RREINAERIR R ZE
%R - EERE/ O ERSERESREEE

- Data contained are solely for the exercise of Forward Planning Programme (2022-
2026) and are for general information purposes only.

- We make no representations or warranties of any kind, expressed or implied,
about completeness, accuracy, reliability, suitability or availability with respect to
the information contained for any purpose.

- Readers should not rely upon the material or information on the website as a basis
for making any business, legal or any other decisions. Any reliance the readers
place on such material is therefore strictly at their own risk.

- Bus accidents might involve multiple factors and therefore the data presented
here might not fully reflect the correlation between an accident and any individual
factor. Readers should be reminded to use and interpret the data with care.



la. #HEmEREESZS

BREZEETHEIIRE

BEEE
Ban
BE

e

b. RBREREIHNE

THREEELTHNEINRE

2018

37

40

SEXBRETELEM

PREZEETBEETEAEMNEINRE 2018
BRERE

n 0.00

S 0.33

S 4.07

w5 4.40

2019

20

24

25

2019

0.00
0.41

2.05
2.46

1S

2

2020

2020

0.00
0.17

1.35
1.52



la. Number of accidents involving Franchised Buses (FBs) by

severity

Number of accidents

involving FBs 2018 2019 2020
Severity
Fatal 0 0 0
Serious 3
Slight 37 20 8
Total 40 24 9

Source: Transport Department

1b. Number of accidents involving FBs per million vehicle-km by

severity

Number of accidents

involving FBs per million 2018 2019 2020
vehicle-km
Severity
Fatal 0.00 0.00 0.00
Serious 0.33 0.41 0.17
Slight 4.07 2.05 1.35
Total 4.40 2.46 1.52

Source: Transport Department



2a. BmERENRY

TEWMHF

BHMEREBRRI NS REINNEZEE

2018 FF R EINNEECLERAFT

1. AEREBIERMER

2. SRETERMEZR
2.1 BiRTEAOEN ~ B a0 EEEE
2.2 WEIRITEAR
2.3 FRAEE
2.4 Hfth

Mt

2019 FF R EINNEECLTERAFT

1. FERELTERNEER

2. SRETERMEZR
2.1 EARTERVESER ~ [ERYEE B
2.2 EIBITERG
2.3 fFRARIER
2.4 Hih

Bl =
#ast

2020 FSREINNEECTERHUF

1. AEREBXERMER

2. BRETERMNEAZR
2.1 EBAFIEAYE N 2 A B Rk
2.2 BERITEL
2.3 fERARIER
2.4 Efh

Mt

) ®E g #ET
0 0 35 35
0 0 3 3
0 1 1 2
0 2 0 2
0 0 0 0
0 3 39 42

Ban B®E g #et
0 2 6 8
0 0 2 2
0 1 1 2
0 1 0 1
0 0 12 12
0 4 21 25

s W®E L3 #Et
0 0 1 1
0 0 2 2
0 0 2 2
0 0 1 1
0 1 2 3
0 1 8 9



. BRERERSREINMIEREZEEREITHERETELE

EM%MEQEiEWﬁ%

2018 FBEBTELAESARBINNEEELHHAUFT

i BRE B st
1. F*ERELTERNEZR 0.00 0.00 3.84 3.84
2. SRETERMEZR
2.1 BETERME B aOFEEE 0.00 0.00 0.33 0.33
2.2 BEIRITELR 0.00 0.11 0.12 0.23
2.3 HARER 0.00 0.22 0.00 0.22
2.4 Hih 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
@2+ 0.00 0.33 4.29 4.62

2019 FEEBTEAESARBINNEEELHHAUF

B BRE K7 4Est
1. F*EREBLXERNEZR 0.00 0.21 0.62 0.82
2. BRETERMNEZR
2.1 BFIEAEER 2 BB 0.00 0.00 0.21 0.21
2.2 BEIRITERAR 0.00 0.10 0.10 0.20
2.3 EARIER 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.10
2.4 Eih 0.00 0.00 1.22 1.23
=t 0.00 0.41 2.15 2.56

2020 FBEBTEAESRBINNEZEELHHAUF

i BE K st
1. REREBTERMNEZRE 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.17
2. SREBXTERMNAZR
2.1 EARIE R EE N 2 B R EE Bl 0.00 0.00 0.34 0.34
2.2 BEIRITERAR 0.00 0.00 0.34 0.34
2.3 FHFEE 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.17
2.4 Hih 0.00 0.17 0.33 0.50
gz 0.00 0.17 1.35 1.52



2a. Number of FBs involved by severity and driver contributory

factors

Number of FBs involved in 2018

Fatal Serious Slight Total
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0 0 35 35
2. Factors related to Bus Captains
2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0 0 3 3
2.2 Lane changing 0 1 1 2
2.3 Use of brake 0 2 0 2
2.4 Others 0 0 0 0
Total 0 3 39 42
Number of FBs involved in 2019
Fatal Serious Slight Total
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0 2 6 8
2. Factors related to Bus Captains
2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0 0 2 2
2.2 Lane changing 0 1 1 2
2.3 Use of brake 0 1 0 1
2.4 Others 0 0 12 12
Total 0 4 21 25
Number of FBs involved in 2020
Fatal Serious Slight Total
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0 0 1 1
2. Factors related to Bus Captains
2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0 0 2 2
2.2 Lane changing 0 0 2 2
2.3 Use of brake 0 0 1 1
2.4 Others 0 1 2 3
Total 0 1 8 9



2b. Number of FBs involved per million vehicle-km by

severity and driver contributory factors

Number of FBs involved per million vehicle-km in 2018

Fatal Serious Slight Total
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0.00 0.00 3.84 3.84
2. Factors related to Bus Captains
2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0.00 0.00 0.33 0.33
2.2 Lane changing 0.00 0.11 0.12 0.23
2.3 Use of brake 0.00 0.22 0.00 0.22
2.4 Others 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total  0.00 0.33 4.29 4.62

Number of FBs involved per million vehicle-km in 2019

Fatal Serious Slight Total
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0.00 0.21 0.62 0.82
2. Factors related to Bus Captains
2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0.00 0.00 0.21 0.21
2.2 Lane changing 0.00 0.10 0.10 0.20
2.3 Use of brake 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.10
2.4 Others 0.00 0.00 1.22 1.23
Total  0.00 0.41 2.15 2.56

Number of FBs involved per million vehicle-km in 2020

Fatal Serious Slight Total

1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.17
2. Factors related to Bus Captains

2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0.00 0.00 0.34 0.34

2.2 Lane changing 0.00 0.00 0.34 0.34

2.3 Use of brake 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.17

2.4 Others 0.00 0.17 0.33 0.50

Total 0.00 0.17 1.35 1.52



3a. HHBERSARBINMIERITHNEZEELREETCHF

2018 FEEELREETCHF
EERA EEREA
1243 (FFEH ) WEMFES 4t
KEFH  REFH

1. AHRETERNEZE 4 12 0 16
2. RETERMNAZE
2.1 BRI EROER Y EREEEE 0 0 0 0
2.2 ERITER 0 0 0 0
2.3 FERMER 0 0 0 0
2.4 Hith 0 0 0 0
Bt 4 12 0 16
2019 FEHEEITREBSTEHF

EERA  EEREN
124 ( FEAEHE ) N
SLEFH KEFEH  WEHAEE 45
1. FHRE+TERMNEZ 2 5 0 —

2. SREBLTERMNEZ
2.1 BiFEAVEE 2 BROEE B
2.2 BEBITEHLE
2.3 FERAMER
2.4 Hith

(o]

cocoo
NOOoOo
N

Nuoor

1

0

5
21

33 2 37

3
<

ik
—+
N

2020 FEHEELREETHT
EEREAN  EERER
1B ( JE1E ) .
SETE  KAETEH  WEPSE &5

1. REREBELTERMNEER 0 0 0 0

2. YRELTHERMNAZR
2.1 HRIENER 7 B 0 1 0 1
2.2 ERITER 0 0 0 0
2.3 FERAMER 0 3 0 3
2.4 Hith 1 0 0 1
#ast 1 4 0 5



3b. BEERSREIMMERETHWEEEEEELREFETCHTF

2018 FHEEEZEELREBTHTF
HEMA  EEMRA

1213 (FEtEHE )  WEPIFE st
KETEH KRETE

[[]3

1. FEREBLTERMEZR 0.13 0.39 0.00 0.52

2. SREBLXERMNER
2.1 BFIENER 2 EROEEEE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.2 BEIRITELR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.3 FHAMEE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.4 Hith 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
= 0.13 0.39 0.00 0.52

2019 FEBEEEEERLIREESTHF
HERA HEEREA
1248 (FFEHE ) WEFFES st
KEFH  KRETE

1. REREBTERHIEE 0.06 0.17 0.00 0.17
2. WREBLTERMIEZR

2.1 B E R E R 2 R b Bl 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.03

2.2 EIRITER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2.3 ERARER 0.00 0.14 0.00 0.14

2.4 Efth 0.00 0.60 0.06 0.65

= 0.06 0.94 0.06 0.99

2020 FEEEBEZEEIRESTHF

HEMRAN  EERN
1248 (FFBHE ) WEEMFS HEH
KEFH KETE

1. A REBEXTERNEZE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. BRBEXTERMNAZR

2.1 BARTERVES R ~ fE RO R Bk 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.05

2.2 BEIRITEEAR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2.3 HRAER 0.00 0.13 0.00 0.13

2.4 HAith 0.18 0.00 0.00 0.04

4=y 0.18 0.18 0.00 0.22

10



3a. Number of FBs passenger casualties by nature and

contributory factors

Number of passenger casualties in 2018

Lost Lost
balance :
balance Injured
elsewhere Total
on excent by door
Sl stai er;y
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 4 12 0 16
2. Factors related to Bus Captains
2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0 0 0 0
2.2 Lane changing 0 0 0 0
2.3 Use of brake 0 0 0 0
2.4 Others 0 0 0 0
Total 4 12 0 16
Number of passenger casualties in 2019
Lost Lost
balance .
TElEmes elsewhere [LPEE Total
on by door
) except
stalrway stairway
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 2 6 0 8
2. Factors related to Bus Captains
2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0 1 0 1
2.2 Lane changing 0 0 0 0
2.3 Use of brake 0 5 0 5
2.4 Others 0 21 2 23
Total 2 33 2 37
Number of passenger casualties in 2020
Lost Lost
balance .
balance Injured
elsewhere Total
on by door
) except
stairway stairway
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0 0 0 0
2. Factors related to Bus Captains
2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0 1 0 1
2.2 Lane changing 0 0 0 0
2.3 Use of brake 0 3 0 3
2.4 Others 1 0 0 1
Total 1 4 0 5

11



3b. Number of FBs passenger casualties per million passengers

carried by nature and contributory factors

Number of passenger casualties per million passengers carried in 2018

Lost HERS
balance .
balance Injured
on elsewhere by door Total
. except
staiway stairway
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0.13 0.39 0.00 0.52
2. Factors related to Bus Captains
2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.2 Lane changing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.3 Use of brake 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.4 Others 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total 0.13 0.39 0.00 0.52
Number of passenger casualties per million passengers carried in 2019
Lost Lost
balance .
SelEmeE elsewhere [TuiEe Total
on by door
. except
stairway Stray
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0.06 0.17 0.00 0.17
2. Factors related to Bus Captains
2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.03
2.2 Lane changing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.3 Use of brake 0.00 0.14 0.00 0.14
2.4 Others 0.00 0.60 0.06 0.65
Total 0.06 0.94 0.06 0.99
Number of passenger casualties per million passengers carried in 2020
Lost s
balance :
ELEEE elsewhere s Total
on by door
. except
stairway Sty
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. Factors related to Bus Captains
2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.05
2.2 Lane changing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.3 Use of brake 0.00 0.13 0.00 0.13
2.4 Others 0.18 0.00 0.00 0.04
Total 0.18 0.18 0.00 0.22

12



. BEIMIEIEERI RS REINERBERZSI 20

SRBIMBEELTEREF

2018 FF R EINNEEC L EREAF

1. AEREBXERMNER

2. BRETERMAR

2.1 BiRTEAOE ~ B0 FEEE
2.2 EIRTER

2.3 FHAMEE

2.4 Efth

st

2019 FF R EINNEECLERAFT

1. FERELTERNEER

2. SREBXERIER

2.1 BT E R EE R 2 BAY R B
2.2 BEIRITEAR

2.3 fERRIER

2.4 Efh

Bl =
#ast

2020 FS R EINNEZEC T ERUF

1. AEREBIERMEAR

2. SREBLTERMNEZ
2.1 BiFIERYE 2 BROEE B
2.2 EIR{TELR
2.3 fERMEE
2.4 B

FEE:T SEE: BEE:r  SEE:
HETA  WEEW  WEnE  eAuE
0 12 0 29
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 1 0
0 0 0 0
0 12 1 29
FEET SEE: BEE:r  SEE:
HETA  WEEW  WEwE  eAuE
0 3 0 4
0 0 0 1
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 3
3 4 0 6
3 7 0 14
FEET FEE: FECT  FEO:
BETA REEW MRt 5N
0 0 0 0
0 1 0 1
0 1 0 1
0 1 0 1
1 1 0 1
1 4 0 4

13



4b. REIMIIERRI &S REIMVEREBEREI TR

BEETEAERSABEINMNEBEZELHWEFT

2018 FHEBTEAESRBINNEEELEHAT

BB+ H=EELX =HEExX F=EEL
hiEfT A BIEEE  HEYH  RFHE

1. FBRELTERNAZ 0.00 1.32 0.00 3.19

2. SREXTERMNER
2.1 EEARIERVER 2 B0 FEE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.2 BEIRITELG 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.3 FHAMER 0.00 0.00 0.11 0.00
2.4 Hith 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4= 0.00 1.32 0.11 3.19

2019 FHEBTELES ABINNEEELERHAT

HE=E+ H=EELX =BHEEX HEEL
HiET A WHEEE  HEME  RFHE

1. FRERBTERMEZE 0.00 0.31 0.00 0.41
2. SREXTERMAZR

2.1 BT EROE N 2 B A0 FE Bl 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10

2.2 BEIRITER AR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2.3 FRRAIEE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.31

2.4 Hith 0.31 0.41 0.00 0.62

yE=t 0.31 0.72 0.00 1.44

2020 FHEBTELAESABINNEEELERHAT

HE=E+ =HEExX EBEEELX HEEL
RiET A HIHEEI  WEWMG RAHE

1. F*HERETERNEZS 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
2. SREXTERMAZR

2.1 BRI ERVE 2 B A0 R Bl 0.00 0.17 0.00 0.17

2.2 EIBRITELR 0.00 0.17 0.00 0.17

2.3 ERRIER 0.00 0.17 0.00 0.17

2.4 EHh 0.17 0.17 0.00 0.17

4t 0.17 0.68 0.00 0.68

14



4a. Number of FBs involved by vehicle collision type and driver

contributory factors

Number of FBs involved in 2018
Collide Collide Collide

with with with Without
Pedestrian  Vehicle Object collision
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0 12 0 29
2. Factors related to Bus Captains
2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0 0 0 0
2.2 Lane changing 0 0 0 0
2.3 Use of brake 0 0 1 0
2.4 Others 0 0 0 0
Total 0 12 1 29
Number of FBs involved in 2019
Collide Collide Collide
with with with Without
Pedestrian  Vehicle Object collision
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0 3 0 4
2. Factors related to Bus Captains
2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0 0 0 1
2.2 Lane changing 0 0 0 0
2.3 Use of brake 0 0 0 3
2.4 Others 3 4 0 6
Total 3 7 0 14
Number of FBs involved in 2020
Collide Collide Collide
with with with Without
Pedestrian  Vehicle Object collision
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0 0 0 0
2. Factors related to Bus Captains
2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0 1 0 1
2.2 Lane changing 0 1 0 1
2.3 Use of brake 0 1 0 1
2.4 Others 1 1 0 1
Total 1 4 0 4

15



4b. Number of FBs involved per million vehicle-km by accident

collision type and driver contributory factors

Number of FBs involved per million vehicle-km in 2018
Collide Collide Collide

with with with Without

Pedestrian  Vehicle Object collision
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0.00 1.32 0.00 3.19

2. Factors related to Bus Captains

2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.2 Lane changing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.3 Use of brake 0.00 0.00 0.11 0.00
2.4 Others 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total 0.00 1.32 0.11 3.19

Number of FBs involved per million vehicle-km in 2019
Collide Collide Collide

with with with Without

Pedestrian  Vehicle Object collision
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0.00 0.31 0.00 0.41

2. Factors related to Bus Captains

2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10
2.2 Lane changing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.3 Use of brake 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.31
2.4 Others 0.31 0.41 0.00 0.62
Total 0.31 0.72 0.00 1.44

Number of FBs involved per million vehicle-km in 2020
Collide Collide Collide

with with with Without

Pedestrian  Vehicle Object collision
1. Factors not related to Bus Captains 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2. Factors related to Bus Captains

2.1 Distance from front vehicle 0.00 0.17 0.00 0.17
2.2 Lane changing 0.00 0.17 0.00 0.17
2.3 Use of brake 0.00 0.17 0.00 0.17
2.4 Others 0.17 0.17 0.00 0.17
Total 0.17 0.68 0.00 0.68

16



5. SREBEEBXRESETMAL REEELHENSEINGF

2018 2019 2020
%ﬁéiEiéﬁx%tﬁﬁKﬁﬁ&% SE4HIERN 28 14 4
HENEEELLS RNAIBRINBE DL 70% 58.3% 44.4%
HREBINVEERERS "EERANIER
9&%4:17-]-J 4 2 0
mAH RBEELHENRINGF
HREBINVEERRS " REPIFS 0 0 0
mAH RBEELHENRINGF
HREBINNEERZES "EEMA (JE
1B ) REF 12 5 2

mAY RBEELHENEINT

KR EWE

17



5. Number of non-collision FB accidents involving passenger

casualty

2018 2019 2020

Number of non-collision accident involving FB
and 28 14 4
with FB passenger casualty

Percentage of all accidents involving FB 70% 58.3% 44.4%

Number of non-collision accidents
involving FB passenger with “ lost
balance on stairway” as the casualty
contributory factor

Number of non-collision accidents
involving FB passenger with “injured by 0 0 0
door” as the casualty contributory factor

Number of non-collision accidents
involving FB passenger with “lost balance
elsewhere except on stairway” as the
casualty contributory factor

Source: Transport Department

12 5 2

18



6. RERERBHIRERBEREA D EREZEELEINNETERF

BrElE 2018 2019 2020
TA
SET 0 0
Ef
[ 0 2 1
HEE4RE
BT 0 0
=15 1 1 1
B 37 25
HihskZE
BT
ER 0 2 0
[ 0 7
BEECLEHEERE
ST 0 0
=15 1 1 0
(S 3 3

HittsSwmmhE (REHEER)

ET 0 0

E13 1 0 0

g 2 2 4
MEEE

BT 0 0 0

R 0 0

L 0 0

19



6. Number of casualties in accidents involving FB by class of

road user and degree of injury

Number of casualties 2018 2019 2020
Pedestrian
Killed 0 0 0
Seriously injured 0 1 0
Slightly injured 0 2 1

FB passenger

Killed 0 0
Seriously injured 1 1 1
Slightly injured 37 25 4
Other passenger
Killed
Seriously injured 0 2 0
Slightly injured 0 7 1
FB bus captain
Killed 0 0 0
Seriously injured 1 1
Slightly injured 3 3 0

Other vehicle driver (excluding cyclist)

Killed 0 0 0
Seriously injured 1 0 0
Slightly injured 2 2 4
Cyclist
Killed 0 0 0
Seriously injured 0 0 0
Slightly injured 0 0 0

Source: Transport Department

20



